25 Oral Answers [3 AUG. 1994] to Questions. 26
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SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALJTA:
Sir, in the IMDT Act which was passed by Parliament, there is a provision for deportation of illegal migrants who are determined by the lllegal Migrants Determination Tribunal, 1 want to know from the hon. Minister the number of foreigners who have been detected and deported to Bangladesh up till now.

SHRI S B. CHAVAN: Sir, | have got
the figures with me. The number of enquiries taken up for investigation is 2,88,000. The number of enquiries completed 's 2,37,000. The number of cases referred to the Tribunal is 25,445.
The number of cases disposed of by the Tribunal is 12,011. The number of persons detected to be illegal migrants is 8,871 and the cumber of Illegal migrants who were deported is 1,219

Review of National Population
Policy

*147. SHRI SANATAN BISI:
SHRI IQBAL SINGH:t

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have refewed the existing National Population Policy to know its success or otherwise;

(b) if so, what are the deatils thereof;
and

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Igbal
Singh,

(c) what modifications, if any, are contemplated by Government in the National Population Policy?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FA-
MILY, WELFARE (DR. C.
SILVERA): to (c) A Group of Experts constituted by the Department of Family Welfare in July, 1993, to prepare a pieliminary draft of the National ~ Population Policy, has submitted its Report on 24th May, 1994. The Report has been tabled in the Rajya Sabha on 14th June, 1994.
Consultation with States/U.Ts. and other Ministries/Departments of the Government of India has been initiated.
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27 Oral Answers

DR. C. SILVERA: Sir, population growth in India is a problem and the Government is very much aware of the problem. The NDC, in December,
1991, constituted a Committee on Population, In that, it was suggested that an Expert Committee should be formed which would frame the National Population) Palicy,

A Committee of Experts was constituted in July 1993 under the Chairmanship of Mr, Swaminathan.
The Committee has gone into all the details and submitted a report which was laid on the Table of the House. It is a fact that the population growth in India is a national problem. Now, the report of Experts Committee has been sent to various States, Union Territories and Ministries concerned.
So, interaction is going on between these States and various Ministries.
When the interaction is over, the Government will come out with a clear National Population Policy.
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DR C. SILVERA: As | said earlier,

the report of the Expert Committee has been submitted and it is available to all the Members of the House. It will be the duty of the Government to get the reactions of various states.
Union Territories and the Ministries and to come out with a final programme.
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DR. 0. SILVERA: If is available in that report. But for the information of the Member. | can read them out.
These include Leave Travel Concession, Confessional Railway Passes or air jonr- to Questions 28

ney wherever applicable, CGHS facilities, re-imbursement of medical experience Maternity Leave benefits excluding those directly affecting the health of the mother and the foetus etc., made availabls upto two child/en only; then, special increment for sterillisation, incentive of lower rate of interest for house building advances, interest bearing advances, vehicle loans to be made available to employees with two or less children, pirority in:
allotment, etc., etc.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You need not need the whole thing. Please place it on the Table.

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARA-
JAN: Sir, the entire problem for the women of the country arises out of the Minister's reply. The Constitution of India, in the Directive Principles, says that maternity benefit will be provided for the women of this country. -How does the Government reconcile the Constitutional provision with taking away the maternity benefit after the second child? Yes, population is a problem. In Tamil Nadu, we found out that the best way to combat population problem is to improve the maternal health and to improve the literacy of women. Instead of taking these positive steps, what the Government is doing is to take away the maternity benefit from the third child onward and the Government is also turning a blind eye to dumping by the multinationals of contraceptives for women.
My specific question, before the time runs out, is this: what is the Minister's view, what is the Govern-meat's view in view of the representations from women's organisations in respect of the Population Policy on the withdrawal of maternity benefit after the second child to women? (b) What is the Government's view on preventing the multi-nationals from dumping contra-ceptives which are injurious to women's health in the country in the name of population control? What steps are the Government going to take to prevent the deleterious effect on women's health?

THE CHAIRMAN: The time is up The Question Hour is over.

